
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 June 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Lynn Worrall (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Colin Churchman, Andrew Jefferies and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Daniel Chukwu, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5 February 2019.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Homeless Hostels, Housing First and Crisis Intervention 13 - 22

6  Housing Performance 2018/2019 23 - 30



7  Exploration of Selective Licensing of Private Rented 
Accommodation 

31 - 38

8  New Council HRA Home Building Programme 39 - 50

9  Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020 51 - 54

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 7 June 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At t
[...]
r

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

26. Election of Chair for the Meeting 

As Councillors Rice and Spillman had sent their apologies, it was agreed that 
a stand-in chair would be elected for the duration of the meeting. Councillor 
Redsell was nominated by Councillor Pothecary, and Councillor Liddiard 
seconded this nomination. Therefore, Councillor Redsell was elected Chair for 
the duration of the meeting. 

27. Minutes 

As Councillors Rice and Spillman had sent their apologies, the minutes from 
the meeting held on 18 December 2018 could not be agreed.

28. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

29. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

30. Garages Review - Phase 1 progress report 

The Corporate Director Adults Housing and Health introduced the report and 
stated that this was a progress report on a piece of work that had come before 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



the committee twelve months ago. He outlined the progress that had been 
made, as detailed at point 2.3 of the report, and used the examples of finding 
£200,000 in the HRA budget for urgent repairs; undertaking an initial condition 
survey; liaising with the Community Payback Team; reviewing tenancy 
agreements; and filing up-to-date records and registers. He stated that due to 
the poor condition of some garages, some may have to be demolished and 
pulled down, but that the garages project team was meeting later on in the 
week to discuss these types of issues. He discussed the fact that a small 
amount of funding had been found in the HRA budget, and once this had 
been agreed by Cabinet, urgent remedial works could begin. He summarised 
by stating his team’s commitment to improving the condition of garages in the 
borough. 

Councillor Redsell opened the debate by commenting that many of the 
borough’s gara
[...]
ving in them. 

Councillor Liddiard then asked on policies regarding low-rise blocks, as some 
of these had wooden rather than concrete floors, and asked if they should 
follow the ‘stay put’ policy. The Assistant Director Housing replied that she 
would look into this. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

Page 11



1. Commented on the contents of the report and ongoing fire safety 
work undertaken by the housing service to ensure all council 
owned property is safe. 

34. Work Programme 

Members stated that this was the last meeting of the municipal year, so there 
was nothing to add to the Work Programme.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


18 June 2019  ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Homeless Hostels, Housing First and Crisis Intervention 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Lorrita Johnson, Housing Solutions Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Carol Hinvest, Assistant Director of Housing  

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock Council’s Housing department needs to procure housing management and 
support services to prevent homelessness for Council residents and to support 
homeless households and young people in supported accommodation.

The Council currently commissions the following three individual contracts aimed at 
supporting homeless households, identifying rough sleepers and providing initial 
advice to prevent homelessness in the borough, all of which are due to expire on 31st 
March 2020:

1. Homeless Hostels and Crisis Intervention Service, comprising:
 The provision of housing management and support functions for two 

homeless hostels within Thurrock and;
 floating support services to council tenants at risk of facing eviction

2. Housing First Project, provides intensive support to people who are long term or 
recurrently homeless and have high ongoing support needs

3. Rough Sleepers Outreach Service, which identifies and provides interventions 
for rough sleepers bedded down in the borough.

This report requests permission to go out to tender for all of the services under one 
procurement process, with a view to a new contract start date of 1 April 2020.

Currently the service is provided by one provider. All of the contracts aim for similar 
outcomes and would attract providers in the same marketplace, therefore it is 
proposed that the contracts are brought together and procured as part of one single 
procurement process.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



The combined cost of the contract(s) over a period of four years is approximately £2, 
112.940.00 and therefore requires Cabinet approval to authorise the procurement 
process.

The appointed provider(s) will be expected to lease the three buildings (Charles 
Street, Clarence Road and Brooke House) from the Council under full repairing and 
insuring leases. The provider would charge the appropriate rent and service charge 
to the residents which will attract housing benefit subsidy.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment on the 
proposed service model for homeless support and crisis intervention 
prior to the report being submitted to Cabinet.

2. Introduction and Background

The three current contracts offer support to people in crisis, with varying 
support needs.

2.1. Thurrock Homeless Accommodation

2.1.1 The Council is required to meet its statutory duty to provide temporary 
accommodation to homeless individuals and households where a priority 
need is identified. At any time there are around 180 households in need of 
temporary accommodation within the borough, although this can fluctuate up 
or down.

2.1.2 In order to help meet this need the
[...]
26% 
in comparison with the 2017/18 financial year.

4.4 The percentage of repairs completed on target has been consistently above 
the contractual target of 95% throughout the 2018/19 financial year with a 
particularly strong second half of the year which culminated in an outturn of 
97.7%. This equates to a 0.2% improvement on the 2017/18 outturn and is 
2.2% above the target.

4.5 Rent collection remains strong and has been consistently above the profiled 
target throughout the 2018/19 financial year. The year-end outturn was 
98.8% which was an improvement of 0.3% in comparison with 2017/18. This 
improvement is particularly pertinent when considering the challenges the 
Rents Team face in relation to the rollout of Universal Credit as well as a 
reduction in tenants paying via Housing Benefit from 44% in 2017/18 to 38% 
in 2018/19 which equates to an extra £3.7m to collect in cash terms. Despite 
this the number of evictions in 2018/19 reduced by 11 in comparison to 
2017/18 and the Financial Inclusion Officers worked with 585 tenants 
generating additional income of £126,436.

Page 26



4.6 The average time to re-let voids has improved significantly. During 2018/19 it 
took an average of 26.64 calendar days to re-let a void property which is an 
improvement of 4 days in comparison with 2017/18. There has also been a 
year on year improvement for this measure since the 2015/16 financial year 
when it took an average of 36 days to re-let a void property. This means that 
the Housing service are able to generate more income as the improvement 
in void re-let time between 2015/16 and 2018/19, which equates to 9.36 
calendar days, would yield an extra weeks rent for each property which 
becomes void.

4.7 The continued improvement in relation to void re-let time demonstrates the 
collaboration between the teams within Housing responsible for the 
performance of this indicator, partnership working with repairs contractors 
and improved internal processes.

4.8 The
[...]
es, Development & 
Equalities

Whilst there are no direct diversity and equality implications arising from this 
report, performance reporting helps to ensure that vulnerable people are 
adequately supported by the service.

                          
                                  

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder)

 Not Applicable

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or 
protected by copyright):

 None 

9. Appendices to the report
     

 None 

Report Author: 
Carol Hinvest
Assistant Director of Housing

Page 30



18 June 2019 ITEM: 7

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Exploration of Selective Licensing of Private Rented 
Accommodation
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Carol Hinvest,  Assistant Director of Housing

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Selective Licensing was introduced in the Housing Act 2004, to tackle a variety of 
problems local authorities experience in their local housing market, such as, 
significant and persistent problems of anti-social behavior, poor property conditions, 
low housing demand, high levels of crime, to name a few. 

It’s a discretionary scheme that local authorities have to adopt, to license all private 
landlords in a designated area with the intention of ensuring that a minimum 
standard of management is met. The scheme requires, all landlords obtaining a 
license from the local authority with the exception of registered providers of social 
housing and landlords awarded a House of Multiple Occupation [HMO] license under 
Mandatory or Additional Licensing. 

The council’s Housing Strategy 2015-2020 recommended the exploration of a 
Selective Licensing scheme to address the impact of poor quality private landlords 
and anti-social tenants in the private rented accommodation sector in Thurrock.

Local Authorities have the power to introduce Selective Licensing with Secretary of 
State approval for any scheme covering more than 20% of their geographical area or 
affecting more than 20% of private rented homes in the local authority area.

The business case for Selective Licensing is required to be evidence led and all 
applications are considered on a case by case basis. 

This report sets out the approval steps for Selective Licensing all or parts of the 
borough that have high levels of private rented accommodation and that experience 
poor housing conditions, high levels of deprivation and persistent problems with 
crime and anti-social behavior.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



The committee will review the views and representations of the public exercise 
consultation programme before any recommendations to Cabinet to implement a 
Selective Licencing scheme.

1. Recommendation(s) that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:

1.1 Note and comment on the exploration of a Selective Licensing scheme 
covering all or certain parts of the borough;

1.2 Note that a business case will be produced to support selective 
licensing areas of high levels of private rented accommodation;

1.3 Note the approval steps for a Selective Licensing designation as set out 
in paragraph 5 and; 

1.4 Note and comment on the public consultation exercise to gather views 
and representation about the proposed scheme

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The council values the private rented sector as a source of housing for local 
people and wants to see a strong, healthy and vibrant market contributing to 
the social and economic wellbeing of the area.

2.2 Licensing of private landlords regulates the private accommodation sector to 
enforce management and property standards. It helps the council engage with 
less responsi
[...]
 Engagement 
and Project Monitoring Officer

No implications at this time. However a Community and Equalities Impact 
Assessment will be carried out during the approval steps of Selective 
Licensing designation.

Page 37



10.4 Staffing implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

The council has forecast around 14,000 properties in the borough could 
require a licence therefore staffing implications have been considered to 
manage this scheme. 

The income generated from licensing will finance the staff to administer the 
scheme as all licensing income is ring fenced as per the regulatory guidance 
in the Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation and Other 
Houses (Miscellaneous Provisions) (England) Regulations 2006.

11. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

I. Thurrock Council Housing Strategy 2015-20, Thurrock Council

II. Approval steps for additional and selective licensing designations in 
England, Revised edition February 2010, Department for Communities 
and Local Government

12. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Dulal Ahmed
Housing Enforcement Manager 

Page 38



18 June 2019 ITEM: 8

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee

New Council HRA Home Building Programme

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Detlev Munster, Assistant Director of Property and Development

Accountable Assistant Director: Detlev Munster, Assistant Director of Property 
and Development

Accountable Director: Andy Millard, Director of Place (Interim)

This report is public

Executive Summary

On the 13th March 2019, Cabinet approved the preparation for the delivery of up to 
500 new Council homes for Thurrock residents over the next 5 to 10 years through 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  Cabinet also agreed to refer this decision to 
the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its consideration and advice on 
ensuring the successful delivery of the new Homes Delivery Programme. 

This report outlines the aims of the Programme, the governance and project 
management arrangements for the new Council HRA Home Building Programme.

1. Recommendation(s)

That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1.1 Endorse the delivery of a New Homes Delivery Programme.

1.2 Endorse the delivery arrangements in place to ensure the successful 
delivery of a new Council Homes Programme through the HRA. 

1.3 Update the work programme to receive regular updates on the new 
Council Homes Programme to assist in its successful delivery.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The South Essex Strategic Housing Market Assessment (May, 2017), 
identifies the objectively assessed need (OAN) for housing in Thurrock 
between 2014 and 2037 between 1,074 – 1,381 dwellings per annum of which 
the net annual affordable housing need is circa 472 dwellings per annum. This 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



study also identifies that there will be demand for housing of all sizes, with the 
greatest additional demand generated by households who would typically 
occupy housing with three bedrooms. 

2.2 The Council’s housing list, as of 22 February 2019, is summarised in Table 1 
below.

Table 1: Current Housing Waiting list
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Total

Housing Waiting List 3 142 527 4423 5095
Transfer List 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer List Other Social Provider 0 0 0 0 0
Total List 3 142 527 4423 5095

2.3 The Council is committed to providing low cost housing, allocated through the 
Council’s housing allocations scheme, for Thurrock’s residents. The Council 
accepts the local need to provide between 6,000-10,000 affordable homes 
over the Local Plan period of 20 years and will work with social landlords and 
Thurrock Regeneration Limited to build further low-cost housing. The Council 
will also ensure that any eligible private developments inc
[...]
very of these proposed new homes. 

Page 41



3.7 However, the programme has the scope to accommodate a range of other 
delivery methods in addition to direct delivery, subject to appropriate 
governance arrangements and approvals, including:

 Purchasing affordable housing units developed as a requirement under 
S106 planning obligations on Thurrock Regeneration Limited 
developments;

 Purchasing S106 dwellings on private sector developments;
 Joint Venture arrangements with private sector developers or Housing 

Associations;
 Purchase of newly completed private developments, in whole or part;
 Purchase and repair of existing private sector stock to let as affordable 

housing.

3.8 There will be different reasons for each approach, some opportunity led, some 
as a consequence of prevailing market conditions, whilst others will naturally 
fall into the approach the Council has adopted to date where it can make best 
use of existing land holdings. For some projects the driver behind 
development may be greater than housing need alone and may include, for 
example, the need to regenerate a location or remove a hot spot of anti-social 
behaviour.  Each approach and certainly each project will require different 
governance and approval arrangements whilst following similar project 
management disciplines.

The Council’s Housing Development Pipeline

3.9 Work is currently underway to develop a pipeline of sites in order to meet the 
Council’s aim to deliver up to 500 new homes over the next 5 to 10 years.

3.10 A first phase of 200 homes is proposed and sites will need to be quickly 
identified and assessed so that the programme can commence.

3.11 Following the completion of the Council’s assets review in 2018, further 
investigation is being carried out to identify sites suitable for housing 
development. This work will include production of capacity studies, cost plans 
and financial appraisals. 

HRA High Level Financial Modelling

3.12 A financial modelling
[...]
ltered Housing
 Affordability Study
 Independent Living
 TRL
 New Builds

Clerk: Kenna-Victoria Healey

P
age 52



Last Updated: 16 May 2019

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Homeless Hostels, Housing First and Crisis Intervention
	6 Housing Performance 2018/2019
	7 Exploration of Selective Licensing of Private Rented Accommodation
	8 New Council HRA Home Building Programme
	9 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 18 June 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Lynn Worrall (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Andrew Jefferies and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Tenant Representative 

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman

In attendance: Councillor Bukky Okunade, Chair of Children Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Jennifer Smith, Vice-Chair of Children Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Carol Hinvest, Assistant Director of Housing
Detlev Munster, Assistant Director of Property and Development
Lorrita Johnson, Housing Solutions Manager
Chris Seman, Investment Planning & Performance Analyst
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
February 2019 were approved as a correct record.

2. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Homeless Hostels, Housing First and Crisis Intervention 

The Housing Solutions Manager presented the report to Members outlining  
the Council currently commissioned the three individual contracts aimed at 
supporting homeless households, identifying rough sleepers and providing 
initial advice to prevent homelessness within the borough, all of which were 
due to expire in March 2020. The Projects were the Homeless Hostels and 
Crisis Intervention Service, Housing First Project and the Rough Sleepers 
Outreach Service. 



Members were further advised that the report sought permission to go out to 
tender to bring all of the services under one procurement process, with a view 
to a new contract starting in April 2020.

It was queried by Councillor Okunade, Chair of Children Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as to whether the Housing offered to young people 
after care was adequate to meet their needs.  She continued to ask if all 
services were being supplied by one provider, why were all three were 
commissioned differently. It was explained the services were commissioned at 
different times and with them all coming to an end at the same time, this was 
the best way to go out to tender for one contract for all services.  Members 
were assured that Officers felt the service was adequate, with monthly 
meeting were taking place with the provider and it was felt support offered to 
young people was more detailed and checked by Officers within Children’s 
Services. 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health mentioned in addition, 
a building comprising of 10 rooms at Brooke House, had been purchased and 
was currently being refurbished ready to assist with tenancy support. 

During discussions Members were informed that only 16/17 year olds lived in 
housing offered to young people and that they had support from support 
workers 24 hours a day. The aim was to encourage independence within 
young people. 

Councillor Redsell queried as to process the Council had with regards to 
homeless Servicemen and women within the Borough. Officers commented 
that the Rough Sleepers Outreach Service, identified rough sleepers every 
night in the Borough, of which there were 9 rough sleepers identified, none of 
which Soldiers.  It was commented that the Veterans Charter was built into 
the Housing Policy and priority housing as given to ex-servicemen and 
women.  

The Chair of the Committee welcomed the report and the enquired as how 
Officers were to monitor the contracts merging into one. The Housing 
Solutions Manager explained that quarterly review meetings with the provider 
were in place and should it be necessary these could be amended to monthly, 
meaning if any risks were identified they could be dealt with quickly. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and 
commented on the proposed service model for homeless support and 
crisis intervention prior to the report being submitted to Cabinet.

5. Housing Performance 2018/2019 

The Assistant Director of Housing introduced the report highlighting that 
2018/2019 ended with a strong performance for the Housing service. Despite 



some challenges, rent collection remained strong and had been consistently 
above the profiled target throughout the 2018/19 financial year. The year-end 
outturn was 98.8% which was an improvement of 0.3% in comparison with 
2017/2018.

She continued to inform the Committee the average time to re-let voids had 
improved significantly. During 2018/2019 it took an average of 26.64 calendar 
days to re-let a void property which was an improvement of 4 days in 
comparison with 2017/2018. This continued improvement in relation to void 
re-let time demonstrates the collaboration between the teams within Housing 
responsible for the performance of this indicator, partnership working with 
repairs contractors and improved internal processes.

Members discussed the tenant satisfaction rating, with many stating that it 
wasn’t good enough, as it meant that a least a third of tenants were unhappy. 
Officers commented that the surveys were undertaken independently and 
were part of high benchmarking with 5 points including Fair, Good and 
Excellent. The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health mentioned 
that if the rating included Good, Excellent and Fair the Council would be 
receiving outcomes of 90% plus. 

The Committee were advised by the Assistant Director of Housing the service 
had been working with the Communications Team to improve communication 
with residents, following the recent Tenants Conference, which was now to 
become an annual event. Officers continued to advice that an email 
newsletter was to be created and sent to residents, which would hopefully aid 
with improving feedback given by residents. 

It was enquired as to how residents were chosen to undertake to Councils 
survey.  The Investment Planning and Performance Analyst explained that 
10% of 2500 repairs were chosen at random and the survey carried out was 
independent of the Council and the figures could be used in benchmarking 
exercises. Members were further advised that the wording of the questions 
were clear and residents were asked why they rated the way they did.  

The Tenant Housing Representative questioned as to whether the 
Transforming Homes Scheme covered when someone left a property and 
someone new moved in. It was confirmed if at the time the tenant had refused 
to allow the Council to inspect the property, then it would be inspected when it 
was void and if any repairs were necessary they would be carried out to a 
letting standard. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny noted and commented on the 
report.  

6. Exploration of Selective Licensing of Private Rented Accommodation 



The report was outlined by the Assistant Director of Housing who explained 
Selective Licensing was introduced in the Housing Act 2004, to tackle a 
variety of problems Local Authorities experienced in their local housing 
market, such as, significant and persistent problems of anti-social behaviour, 
poor property conditions, low housing demand, high levels of crime.

She continued to explain Local Authorities had the power to introduce 
Selective Licensing with Secretary of State approval for any scheme covering 
more than 20% of their geographical area or affecting more than 20% of 
private rented homes in the local authority area. The business case for 
Selective Licensing was required to be evidence led and all applications were 
considered on a case by case basis. 

Members remarked they welcomed the report; however it was commented 
only if a resident reported a HMO that the Council would be made aware of 
them. The Assistant Director of Housing notified the Committee that Officers 
were looking into promoting the service. It was mentioned that a press release 
had been signed off to work with the private sector and landlords. 

During discussions it was confirmed that the Council had enforcement powers 
and did use them if required too. It was further confirmed that if landlords did 
not comply with the statutory grounds then their licence would be revoked. 

The Chair of Committee enquired as to the licence fees being in the region of 
£500 to £600, given that the Council had in the region of 14,000 properties in 
the Borough which could require a licence, as this would bring in high revenue 
to the Council. The Assistant Director of Housing explained that the fees 
hadn’t yet been agreed and fees were over a 5 year period with half being 
paid at the application stage. 

RESOLVED that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Noted and comment on the exploration of a Selective Licensing 
scheme covering all or certain parts of the borough;

2. Noted that a business case will be produced to support selective 
licensing areas of high levels of private rented accommodation;

3. Noted the approval steps for a Selective Licensing designation as 
set out in paragraph 5 and; 

4. Noted and comment on the public consultation exercise to gather 
views and representation about the proposed scheme.

7. New Council HRA Home Building Programme 

The Assistant Director of Property and Development presented the report in 
doing so, he informed Members Cabinet approved the preparation for the 
delivery of up to 500 new Council homes for Thurrock residents over the next 



5 to 10 years through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  Cabinet also 
agreed to refer decision to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
its consideration and advice on ensuring the successful delivery of the new 
Homes Delivery Programme. He continued to advise the Committee each 
approach and project would require different governance and approval 
arrangements whilst following similar project management disciplines. 

Members were then informed that the first phase of 200 homes had been 
proposed and sites would need to be quickly identified and assessed so that 
the programme could commence in a timely manner.

Councillor Baker questioned as to where the 500 new homes were to be built. 
The Assistant Director of Property and Development stated there were a 
variety of methods to be used to identify possible sites, however as yet there 
was no distinctive list. 

The Chair of the Committee queried that there was no distinctive list, when 
the report stated the Council had undertaken a significant review of its estate 
through Retain, Release, and Reuse programme.  She continued that she 
welcomed new housing and homes in the Borough; however she felt that the 
process should include consultations with Ward Councillors, the Portfolio 
Holder and residents, before the Committee were asked to endorse the 
program.

During discussions Members commented they felt the programme was 
ambitious and that if it was an individual developer and not the Council then 
the sites would not be known to Members until the Planning application stage, 
where any objections could be heard. It was mentioned that some Members 
had concerns that if consulting with residents and other Councillors before the 
initial process had begun, could slow down the overall development. 

It was commented that it was important to have Members and residents on 
the journey of the development, with Officers using the Your Place, Your 
Voice consultation to assist with looking at recommended sites in more detail. 
It was further stated that residents would get the opportunity to speak at the 
planning application state. 

The Chair of the Committee enquired if it was possible to consult on the first 
200 homes and to report back to the Committee at their October meeting. She 
further asked if Officers had thought about infrastructure within the 
development, such as the impact on Schools or Doctors. 

The Assistant Director of Property and Development explained the planning 
process would look at all of the concerns raised by Members. He continued by 
stating the development was still in the early days and that sites had not yet 
been selected, even for the first 200 homes.  

Following discussions between Members of amending recommendation 1.1, 
the Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health suggested the 
recommendation read: 



That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the delivery of a 
New Homes Delivery Programme, including the consultation detailed at points 
5.3 of the report 

The Committee agreed this wording. 

RESOLVED that Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Endorse the delivery of a New Homes Delivery Programme, 
including the consultation detailed at points 5.3 of the report.

2. Endorse the delivery arrangements in place to ensure the 
successful delivery of a new Council Homes Programme through 
the HRA. 

3. Update the work programme to receive regular updates on the 
new Council Homes Programme to assist in its successful 
delivery.

8. Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Committee discussed the work programme for the up and coming year. 
The Chair of the Committee encouraged Members to think of items they 
would like to have presented by Officers and to contact either herself or 
Democratic Services.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following reports be included on the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020: 

 Update Report - New Council HRA Home Building Programme 
– December 2019

 Tennant Satisfaction Survey - October or December 2019

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact



Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

